

CASE NO. 19-40717

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**CAMERON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY; COMMUNITY
HOUSING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs – Appellants**

v.

**CITY OF PORT ISABEL; CITY OF PORT ISABEL CITY
COMMISSION; PORT ISABEL PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION,
Defendants – Appellees**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Case No. 1:17-cv-229

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

J. Arnold Aguilar

AGUILAR★ZABARTE, LLC
990 Marine Dr.
Brownsville, Texas 78520
Telephone : (956) 504-1100
Facsimile : (956) 504-1408

Attorney for Defendant/Appellee
City of Port Isabel, Texas

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Neptune Apartments are destroyed during Hurricane Dolly and become uninhabitable.....	3
B. Appellants request and receive a grant for a 26-unit project without first investigating whether that project would fit on their lot....	4
C. After a two year delay, Appellants begin the process to request a zoning change but do not provide a design plan or indicate how they would comply with the City Code.....	5
D. Appellants’ inability to address parking and similar issues results in opposition by residents and denial by the P&Z Commission.....	7
E. Appellants resubmit their original application, now for a 16 unit project, but again fail to address parking and similar issues.....	8
F. Appellants schedule a second P&Z hearing without identifying how they would comply with the City Code, then cancel that hearing and do not request any further hearings.....	9
G. Appellants do not request approval of a plat or zoning change by the City Commission.....	10
H. Appellants are unable to identify a compliant project before the LRGVDC deadlines expire and they lose funding.....	11

I. Appellants identify no evidence of discrimination by the City.....11

J. The district court grants summary judgment.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

ARGUMENT.....15

I. Standard of Review.....15

II. Appellants did not identify evidence to establish standing to pursue a Fair Housing Act claim.....17

A. Appellants identified no evidence of intentional discrimination by the City on the basis of race.....21

B. Appellants did not identify a development plan, a request for City Commission consideration, or other similarly situated parties who were treated differently, necessary to show an injury likely to be redressed by a favorable decision.....23

C. Concerns for health, safety and welfare of residents are legitimate, nondiscriminatory reasons for City officials’ actions.....25

D. Local residents’ comments and demographics are not evidence of discriminatory intent of the City27

E. The City may only be liable for its “final decisions,” not for preliminary decisions or comments by residents, staff or officials...29

F. Appellants only complain of disparate treatment, which requires evidence of intentional discrimination, rather than disparate impact, which does not.....34

III. The statute of limitations expired on Appellants’ claims.....37

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AHF Cmty. Dev., LLC v. City of Dall.</i> , <u>633 F. Supp. 2d 287</u> (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , <u>477 U.S. 242</u> , <u>106 S. Ct. 2505</u> , <u>91 L. Ed. 2d 202</u> (1986).....	16
<i>Arbor Bend Villas Hous., L.P. v. Tarrant Cty. Hous. Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 4:02-CV-478-Y, <u>2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48518</u> (N.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2005).....	22
<i>Arredondo v. Flores</i> , <u>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77675</u> , <u>2008 WL 4450311</u> (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> <u>347 Fed. Appx. 62</u> (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Artisan/American Corp. v. City of Alvin</i> , <u>588 F.3d 291</u> (5th Cir. 2009).....	2, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 32
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , <u>522 U.S. 192</u> , <u>118 S. Ct. 542</u> , <u>139 L. Ed. 2d 553</u> (1997).....	37
<i>Bellard v. Gautreaux</i> , <u>675 F.3d 454</u> (5th Cir. 2012).....	10, 38
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryant County v. Brown</i> , <u>520 U.S. 397</u> , <u>117 S. Ct. 1382</u> , <u>137 L. Ed. 2d 626</u> (1997).....	33
<i>Bodenheimer v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , <u>5 F.3d 955</u> (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Branton v. City of Dallas</i> , <u>272 F.3d 730</u> (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Brown v. City of Houston</i> , <u>337 F.3d 539</u> (5th Cir. 2003).....	16

Brown v. East Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n,
[989 F.2d 858](#) (5th Cir. 1993).....22

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
[477 U.S. 317](#), [106 S. Ct. 2548](#), [91 L. Ed. 2d 265](#) (1986).....15, 17

City of Fort Worth v. Morrison,
[164 S.W.2d 771](#) (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1942, writ ref'd).....30

Cormier v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov't,
No. 11-31125, [2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 21189](#),
[2012 WL 4842272](#) (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2012).....16

Cox v. Phase III, Invs.,
No. H-12-3500, [2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85725](#),
[2013 WL 3110218](#) (S.D. Tex. May 14, 2013).....31, 39

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
[512 U.S. 374](#), [129 L. Ed. 2d 304](#), [114 S. Ct. 2309](#) (1994).....27

First Nat'l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.,
[391 U.S. 253](#), [88 S. Ct. 1575](#), [20 L. Ed. 2d 569](#) (1968).....17

Frank v. Xerox Corp.,
[347 F.3d 130](#) (5th Cir. 2003).....35

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
[441 U.S. 91](#), [99 S. Ct. 1601](#), [60 L. Ed. 2d 66](#) (1979).....19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
[455 U.S. 363](#), [102 S. Ct. 1114](#), [71 L. Ed. 2d 214](#) (1982).....18, 39

Hood v. Pope,
[627 F. App'x 295](#) (5th Cir. 2015).....2, 22

Humphreys v. City of Ganado,
[467 F. App'x 252](#) (5th Cir. 2012).....2

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n,
[432 U.S. 333](#), [97 S. Ct. 2434](#), [53 L. Ed. 2d 383](#) (1977).....18

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Huntington,
[844 F.2d 926](#) (2nd Cir. 1988).....34, 35

Indest v. Freeman Decorating, Inc.,
[164 F.3d 258](#) (5th Cir. 1999).....15

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
[431 U.S. 324](#), [97 S. Ct. 1843](#), [52 L. Ed. 2d 396](#) (1977).....21, 35, 36

Inclusive Cmtys. Project v. Lincoln Prop. Co.,
[920 F.3d 890](#) (5th Cir. 2019).....23, 28, 36

Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs,
[747 F.3d 275](#) (5th Cir. 2014).....21

Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v. Starkville,
[840 F.2d 293](#) (5th Cir. 1988).....26

L & F Homes & Dev., L.L.C. v. City of Gulfport,
[538 F. App'x 395](#) (5th Cir. 2013).....2, 13, 21, 24, 26

La. Sportsmen All., L.L.C. v. Vilsack,
[583 F. App'x 379](#) (5th Cir. 2014).....18

Lewis v. Casey,
[518 U.S. 343](#), [116 S. Ct. 2174](#), [135 L. Ed. 2d 606](#) (1996).....18

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
[67 F.3d 412](#) (2d Cir. 1995).....31, 34

Little v. Republic Refining Co., Ltd.,
[924 F.2d 93](#) (5th Cir. 1991).....24

Lujan v. Defenders. of Wildlife,
[504 U.S. 555](#), [112 S. Ct. 2130](#),
[119 L. Ed. 2d 351](#) (1992).....1, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
[475 U.S. 574](#), [106 S. Ct. 1348](#), [89 L. Ed. 2d 538](#) (1986).....17

Merritt-Campell, Inc., v. RxP Products, Inc.,
[164 F.3d 957](#) (5th Cir. 1999).....16

Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.,
[54 F.3d 1207](#) (5th Cir. 1995).....22

Munoz v. Orr,
[200 F.3d 291](#) (5th Cir. 2000).....21, 35

Mylonakis v. M/T Georgios M.,
[909 F. Supp. 2d 691](#) (S.D. Tex. 2012).....19

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
[626 F.3d 233](#) (5th Cir. 2010).....18

Okoye v. Univ. of Tex. Hous. Health Sci. Ctr.,
[245 F.3d 507](#) (5th Cir. 2001).....2, 24

National Advertising Co. v. City of Raleigh,
[947 F.2d 1158](#) (4th Cir. 1991).....38

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
[490 U.S. 228](#), [109 S. Ct. 1775](#), [104 L. Ed. 2d 268](#) (1989).....22

Raggs v. Miss. Power & Light Co.,
[278 F.3d 463](#) (5th Cir. 2002).....25

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,
[540 U.S. 44](#), [124 S. Ct. 513](#), [157 L. Ed. 2d 357](#) (2003).....35

Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools,
[75 F.3d 989](#) (5th Cir. 1996).....16

Ricci v. DeStefano,
[557 U. S. 557](#), [129 S. Ct. 2658](#), [174 L. Ed. 2d 490](#) (2009).....22

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
[426 U.S. 26](#), [99 S. Ct. 1917](#), [48 L. Ed. 2d 450](#) (1976).....19, 30, 32

Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank,
[83 F.3d 1546](#) (5th Cir. 1996).....21, 22, 23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
[523 U.S. 83](#), [118 S. Ct. 1003](#), [140 L. Ed. 2d 210](#) (1998).....18

St. Louis v. Praprotnik,
[485 U.S. 112](#), [108 S. Ct. 915](#), [99 L. Ed. 2d 107](#) (1988).....33

Sunrise Detox V, LLC v. City of White Plains,
[769 F.3d 118](#) (2d Cir. 2014).....33

Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
[135 S. Ct. 2507](#), [192 L. Ed. 2d 514](#) (2015).....14, 21, 22, 26, 35

Tex. Manufactured Hous. Ass'n v. City of Nederland,
[101 F.3d 1095](#) (5th Cir. 1996).....26, 27

Tolbert v. Ohio DOT,
[172 F.3d 934](#) (6th Cir. 1999).....38

United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.
[517 U.S. 544](#), [116 S. Ct. 1529](#), [134 L. Ed. 2d 758](#) (1996).....18

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State,
[454 U.S. 464](#), [102 S. Ct. 752](#), [70 L. Ed. 2d 700](#) (1982).....19, 25

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
[429 U.S. 252](#), [97 S. Ct. 555](#), [50 L. Ed. 2d 450](#) (1977).....36

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.,
[72 U.S. 365](#), [47 S. Ct. 114](#), [71 L. Ed. 303](#) (1926).....26

Wallace v. Kato,
[549 U.S. 384](#), [127 S. Ct. 1091](#), [166 L. Ed. 2d 973](#) (2007).....2, 37

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
[490 U. S. 642](#), [109 S. Ct. 2115](#), [104 L. Ed. 2d 733](#) (1989).....36

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975).....1, 19, 32

Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985),
overruled on other grounds, Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162, 2179, 204 L. Ed. 2d 558 (2019).....24, 32

Willis v. Roche Biomedical Laboratories, Inc.,
61 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1995).....16

STATUTES, CODES, RULES & CHARTERS

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....1

42 U.S.C. § 3613.....2, 37

42 U.S.C. § 2604.....21

24 C.F.R. § 100.500.....35

FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....17, 20

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 212.002.....25

Home Rule Charter of the City of Port Isabel, § 1.02.....30

Home Rule Charter of the City of Port Isabel, § 2.01.....30

Home Rule Charter of the City of Port Isabel, § 2.07.....30

Home Rule Charter of the City of Port Isabel, § 6.02.....31
